
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  
 RAJYA SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 878 

ANSWERED ON- 09/02/2022 
  
  

STATUS OF DELAYED NH PROJECTS IN TAMIL NADU 

  

878.     SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: 

SHRI A. VIJAYAKUMAR: 

Will the Minister of  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state: 
  

(a) whether it is a fact that many Highways proposals/projects in Tamil Nadu are not 

completed/delayed/pending during last five years and their expected deadline; 
 

(b) if so, the reasons for non completion/delay and pending proposed Highways in Tamil Nadu; 

and 
 

(c) the cost of acquiring land for National Highway due to non payment of designated 

compensation?  

  
ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a)&(b) The details of National Highway (NH) projects delayed in the State of Tamil Nadu 

along with their expected deadline for completion are at Annexure-I.  Delay in timely 

completion of projects is mainly due to delay/non-granting of permission for extraction of 

borrow earth, delay due to COVID, delay in land acquisition, forest and environmental 

clearances, shifting of utility services, slow progress of works by contractors etc. 

  

(c)  The land for development of National Highways (NHs) is acquired under provisions of 

NH ACT, 1956. The compensation for land acquired for NH projects is determined by CALA 

as per the procedure laid down in NH Act. Pursuant to enactment of RFCTLARR Act of 2013 

and its coming into force with effect from 01.01.2014, the provisions regarding determination 

of compensation of RFCTLARR, Act are made applicable to NH Act, 1956 with effect from 

01.01.2015 in terms of Section 105(3) of the RFCTLARR Act, 2013.  

The Govt. of India has issued various circulars/ guidelines including detailed Land 

Acquisition Manual for applicability of provisions and determination of compensation. Based 

on the same, compensations are determined by CALAs and subsequent to acceptance of same, 

the amount is deposited with CALA for disbursement to the landowners.    
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ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO PART (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 878  FOR ANSWER ON 09-02-2022 ASKED BY SHRI. TIRUCHI SIVA AND SHRI A. 

VIJAYAKUMAR REGARDING STATUS OF DELAYED NH PROJECTS IN TAMIL NADU. 

 Details of NH projects delayed in the State of Tamil Nadu are as follows:  

Sl. 

No 
Project Name Length 

(in Km) 
Awarded 

Cost  
(Rs. in 

Crore) 

Start Date  Completion 

date as per 

Contract 

Agreement 

Likely 

Completion 

date 

1 6 laning of Balance Work of Chennai - 

Tada from km. 21.40 to km. 54.40 
33.00 295.97 28-03-2018 27-03-2020 31-08-2022 

2 6-laning of Karaipettai to Walajapet 

section of NH-4 
36.08 707.90 11-02-2019 09-02-2021 22-12-2022 

3 6-laning of Sriperumbudur 

Karaipettai  Section of NH-4 
34.02 777.52 24-05-2019 22-05-2021 24-02-2023 

4 Six laning of Krishnagiri to Walajahpet 

section of NH-48 from Km 0+000 to 

Km 148+300 

148.30 1380.73 07-06-2011 06-06-2013 31-12-2023 

5 Kerala / Tamil Nadu border to Villukuri 

section from km 43/0 to km 70/250 of 

NH-47 

27.25 1274.39 12-08-2016 11-08-2018 31-03-2022 

6 4-laning of Villukuri to Kanyakumari 

section from km 70/250 to km 96/714 of 

NH-47 and Nagercoil to Kavalkinaru 

section from km 0/0 to km 16/376 of 

NH-47B 

42.70 1041.34 08-07-2016 07-07-2018 31-03-2022 

7 Four Laning of Chettikulam to Natham 

section of NH-785 
29.39 773.75 05-11-2018 03-11-2020 31-07-2022 

8 4L of Madurai to Chettikulam from 

km.0.00 to km 7.30 of NH-785 
7.30 751.04 05-11-2018 03-11-2020 31-07-2022 

9 Karaikudi - Ramanathapuram section 

from Km.94/000 to Km.174/000 

including 500 m on SH 35 

80.00 355.90 01-11-2017 29-04-2020 31-03-2022 

10 4L of Cholapuram - Thanjavur section 

from km 116.4 to km 164.275 of Old 

NH-45C 

47.84 1345.60 06-09-2018 04-09-2020 31-07-2022 

11 4L of Sethiyathope -Cholapuram 

section from Km. 65.960 to Km. 

116.440 section of NH–45 C (Pkg-II 

50.48 1461.00 16-08-2018 14-08-2020 31-07-2022 

12 Vikravandi to Sethiyathopu section of 

NH - 45C in Tamil Nadu (Pkg I) 
65.96 1258.87 20-03-2018 18-03-2020 31-12-2022 

13 Balance work of 2-lane with Paved 

Shoulders of Dindigul - Theni - Kumili 

section of NH-45E and NH-220 

44.06 365.89 09-09-2019 08-03-2021 31-03-2022 

14 Balance work of 2-lane with Paved 

Shoulders of Trichy - Karaikudi section 

of NH-210, including construction of 

Trichy bypass on NH-67  

12.77 166.90 12-09-2019 11-03-2021 20-04-2022 

15 Reconstruction of 12 nos. Minor bridge 

at Km 92/10,95/4,98/6, 119/2, 

124/4(i),(ii), 

- 21.19 19-07-2017 18-11-2019 31-03-2022 
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130/2,134/6,139/4,139/6(ii),148/4(i),& 

151/2, widening of 2 nos Minor bridges 

at Km 131/8 & 139/10, 

Reconstruction  of 2 nos pipe culverts at 

Km 120/2,120/4, construction of 

retaining wall at Km.120/2,Km 

120/4,Km124/4,Km 127/6,Km 130/2, 

Km 151/2 & construction of dwarf wall 

and drainage at Km 128/470-128/635 of 

NH-208 
16 Construction of retaining wall at Km 

621/2, km.622/10 and km. 627/8 - 

628/2, Widening of narrow slab culverts 

at km.625/4, km.627/8 & km. 627/10 of 

NH 47 

- 5.51 23-03-2018 22-12-2018 31-07-2022 

17 Widening & Strengthening from (i) 2 

lane to 2 lane with paved shoulder from 

km.0/550-1/100, 5/700-21/070, 21/500-

34/200 & 34/870-38/000 (ii) 

Strengthening existing 4-lane from 

km.0/0-0/550, 1/100-1/780, 2/420-

5/700, 21/070-21/500, 34/200-34/870 & 

2 lane from km.1/780-2/420 (Dindigul-

Natham section) on NH 383 

38.00 240.38 06-06-2019 07-12-2020 05-03-2022 

18 Strengthening in km 0/380-22/6 of NH 

47B 
22.20 18.99 02-03-2020 01-12-2020 30-03-2022 

19 Strengthening in Km 600/0-601/0,602/0 

-603/0,616/0 -618/0,619/0 -623/0,627/0 

-629/0, 633/0 -634/0,649/0 -

650/0,653/0 -655/0 of NH 47 

14.00 10.68 02-03-2020 01-11-2020 22-04-2022 

20 Widening existing two lane to four lane 

including Strengthening the existing 

carriageway from Km 16/170 - 18/110 

including CD works, drainage, 

interlocking paver-block on NH-

207(New NH-648) 

1.93 13.85 26-11-2018 25-09-2019 25-05-2022 

21 Construction of Grade Separator at 

Km.138/2 of NH 234 on EPC Basis   
- 19.31 08-03-2019 07-09-2020 28-02-2022 

22 Strengthening in Km.599/0-633/0 in 

selected stretches of NH 47 including 

the widening of existing two lane at 

Km.625/0-626/2 into double lane with 

paved shoulder of NH 47 in the State of 

Tamil Nadu. 

13.60 15.78 20-11-2019 19-11-2020 16-05-2022 

23 Providing junction improvement in Km 

95/8, 128/6 & 179/2 and Improvements 

to accident prone zones at Km 114/0 - 

116/0, 117/4 - 117/8,  147/4 - 147/6, 

175/6 & 202/1 of NH 208 (New 

NH744) of Kollam - Thirumangalam 

NH208 

- 10.28 11-07-2019 10-06-2020 10-03-2022 

24 Construction of fly over at Km.15/2 

including centre median in between 

Km.10/6-19/8 and Storm Water Drain 

- 52.04 06-11-2019 05-10-2020 24-02-2022 
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in Built up area in selected stretches of 

NH49 Extension (New NH 85) on EPC 

contract Basis 
25 Widening from 2 lane to 4 lane and 

strengthening the existing carriage way 

from Km 36/0 -80/0 of Salem - 

Tirupathur - Vaniyambadi Road (NH - 

179 A) 

44.00 297.55 25-11-2019 24-11-2021 24-05-2022 

26 Widening from 2L+PS to Four Lane 

from km 51/4-52/8, 55/9-56/8 & 57/0-

57/8 including construction of centre 

median at selected stretches of NH 532 

3.10 12.12 17-12-2020 12-12-2021 31-03-2022 

27 Junction Improvements at km 76/2 of 

NH 209 (ID No. TN-(02)-234) at 

Vayalur (Dindigul – Coimbatore – 

Annur – Sathiyamangalam – Mysore – 

Bengaluru road).(New NH No.83). 

0.84 3.94 24-02-2021 23-08-2021 28-02-2022 

28 Permanent Measures for Black spots at 

km 87/6 - 90/2 of NH 49 Extn (New NH 

No. 85) (Black Spot ID-TN-02-199) in 

the state of Tamil Nadu. 

2.70 7.75 09-04-2021 04-01-2022 31-03-2022 

  

***** 
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